BYLAW NO. 4486

A bylaw of The City of Saskatoon to adopt Section 3 of The Lord's Day (Saskatchewan) Act.

Codified to Bylaw No. 5081 (June 7, 1971)

BYLAW NO. 4486

A bylaw of The City of Saskatoon to adopt Section 3 of The Lord's Day (Saskatchewan) Act.

The Council of The City of Saskatoon enacts as follows:

- 1. Section 3 of The Lord's Day (Saskatchewan) Act, 1965, R.S.S., Chapter 29, shall apply in the City of Saskatoon, between the hours of half past one and twelve o'clock midnight of the Lord's Day.
- 2. Section 3, referred to in section 1 hereof, applies to public games, contests or sports specified hereunder and at which a fee is charged:

- (2) hockey
- (3) skiing
- (4) soaring
- (5) model aircraft flying
- (6) football
- (7) rugby
- (8) soccer
- (9) badminton
- (10) tennis
- (11) golf
- (12) fastball

- (13) softball
- (14) lawn bowling
- (15) pleasure skating
- (16) speed skating
- (17) swimming
 - (18) track and field
- (19) bowling
- (20) basketball
- (21) stock car racing
- (22) billiards, snooker, pool

and other like games

3. This bylaw shall come into force and take effect on the date of the third reading thereof, provided such third reading shall not be given until such bylaw has received the assent of a majority of the electors of the City of Saskatoon who vote thereon and whose ballots are not rejected.

Read a first time this 27th day of September A.D. 1965. Read a second time this 27th day of September A.D. 1965. Read a third time and passed this 29th day of November A.D. 1965.

"E. J. Cole"

Mayor

"L. A. Kreutzweiser" City Clerk

(SEAL)